2023, this reconciliation excludes the non-cash amortization of the asset recognized from the gains on the sale and leaseback
transactions
 and expenses related to the proxy contest and settlement in connection with the Company’s 2022 annual meeting of shareholders and
 the
related tax impacts. In regard to fiscal 2024, this reconciliation excludes the non-cash amortization of the asset recognized from
the gains on the sale and
leaseback transactions, expenses related to the Company’s CEO transition, expenses associated with a
 strategic transformation initiative, a corporate
restructuring charge, and an employee benefits policy change and the related tax impacts.
The Company believes excluding these items from its financial
results provides investors with an enhanced understanding of the Company's
financial results and enhances comparability across periods. This information
is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute
for operating income or earnings per share information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

   Second Quarter Ended January 26, 2024   Six Month Ended January 26, 2024

   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
   (1)   (1)(2)
Total Revenue   $ 935,401   $ 0   $ 935,401   $ 1,759,240   $ 0   $ 1,759,240
Store operating expense   852,103   2,099   854,202   1,615,794   (1,084)   1,614,710
General and administrative
expense   52,536   (7,287)   45,249   101,271   (11,706)   89,565
Operating income   30,762   5,188   35,950   42,175   12,790   54,965
Interest expense   5,067   0   5,067   10,005   0   10,005
Income before income taxes   25,695   5,188   30,883   32,170   12,790   44,960
Provision for income taxes
(tax benefit)   (839)   1,220   381   180   3,006   3,186
Net income   $ 26,534   $ 3,968   $ 30,502   $ 31,990   $ 9,784   $ 41,774
Earnings per share – basic   $ 1.20   $ 0.17   $ 1.37   $ 1.44   $ 0.44   $ 1.88
Earnings per share – diluted   $ 1.19   $ 0.18   $ 1.37   $ 1.44   $ 0.44   $ 1.88

(1) Adjusted for the non-cash amortization of the asset recognized from
the gains on the sale and leaseback transactions, expenses related to the
Company’s
CEO transition, expenses associated with a strategic transformation initiative, and an employee
benefits policy change and the related
tax impacts.

(2) Adjusted for a corporate restructuring charge and the related tax
impacts.

   Second Quarter Ended January 27, 2023   Six Month Ended January 27, 2023
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
   (1)   (1)(2)
Total Revenue   $ 933,868   $ 0   $ 933,868   $ 1,773,387   $ 0   $ 1,773,387
Store operating expense   849,379   (3,184)   846,195   1,619,331   (6,368)   1,612,963
General and administrative
expense   45,518   0   45,518   91,466   (3,198)   88,268
Operating income   38,971   3,184   42,155   62,590   9,566   72,156
Interest expense   4,408   0   4,408   7,940   0   7,940
Income before income taxes   34,563   3,184   37,747   54,650   9,566   64,216
Provision for income taxes   4,072   748   4,820   7,030   2,248   9,278
Net income   $ 30,491   $ 2,436   $ 32,927   $ 47,620   $ 7,318   $ 54,938
Earnings per share – basic   $ 1.38   $ 0.10   $ 1.48   $ 2.15   $ 0.33   $ 2.48
Earnings per share – diluted   $ 1.37   $ 0.11   $ 1.48   $ 2.14   $ 0.33   $ 2.47

(1) Adjusted for the non-cash amortization of the asset recognized
from the gain on sale and leaseback transactions and related tax impacts.
(2) Adjusted for expenses related to proxy contest and settlement
expenses and related tax impacts.

- MORE -

Cracker Barrel Reports Second Quarter Fiscal 2024 Results
Page 9
February 27, 2024

CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.
Reconciliation of GAAP-Basis Operating Results
to Non-GAAP Operating Results

(Unaudited and in thousands)

EBITDA/Adjusted EBITDA

In the accompanying press release, the Company
makes reference to its second quarter fiscal 2023 and fiscal 2024 EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA. The